sinus rhythm both documented within the last 6 months. Patients who received amiodarone within 

4 weeks prior to randomisation were not included. Patients could be in AF/AFL or in sinus rhythm 

after spontaneous conversion or following any procedures. 

Four thousand six hundred and twenty eight (4,628) patients were randomised and treated for up to 

30 months maximum (median follow-up: 22 months) with either dronedarone 400 mg twice daily 

(2,301 patients) or placebo (2,327 patients), in addition to conventional therapy including 

beta-blockers (71%), ACE inhibitors or AIIRAs (69%) digitalis (14%), calcium antagonists (14%),